Qualifications of Chief Officers and of Eire Officers

REGULATIONS, DATED 30TH AUGUST, 1948, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS UNDER SUB-SECTION (2) OF SECTION SIX OF THE FIRE SERVICES ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) (REPRINT), 1947.

1948. No. 262

The Ministry of Home Affairs by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by sub-section (2) of section six of the Fire Services Act (Northern Ireland) (Reprint), 1947, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

- 1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Fire Services (Qualifications of Chief Officers and of Fire Officers) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1948.
- (2) In these Regulations the expression "the principal Regulations" means the Fire Services (Qualifications of Chief Officers and of Fire Officers) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1947.
- (3) These Regulations shall be construed as one with the principal Regulations and shall have effect as from the date hereof.
- 2. The principal Regulations shall have effect as if for the reference to Section Leader in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of paragraph (1) of Part II of the Schedule thereto there were substituted a reference to Leading Fireman.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 30th day of August, nineteen hundred and forty-eight, in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. B. O'Neill,

Assistant Secretary.

Standard Fire Provision

REGULATIONS, DATED 30TH JUNE, 1948, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, UNDER SUB-SECTION (2) OF SECTION FOUR OF THE FIRE SERVICES ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) (REPRINT), 1947.

1948. No. 172

The Ministry of Home Affairs, by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by sub-section (2) of section four of the Fire Services Act (Northern Ireland) (Reprint), 1947, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

- 1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Fire Services (Standard Fire Provision) (Western Fire Authority) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1948.
- (2) In these Regulations the expression "the principal Regulations" means the Fire Services (Standard Fire Provision) (Western Fire Authority) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1947.
- (3) These Regulations shall be construed as one with the principal Regulations, and shall have effect as from the date hereof.
- 2. The Schedule to the principal Regulations shall have effect as if at the end of the table in sub-paragraph (2) of paragraph 1 thereof the following particulars were added:—

Town of Lisnaskea	Country appliance	one	6	12
			(c) Part-time Volunteer Members	
Town of Irvinestown	Light Pump	one	none	12

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 30th day of June, nineteen hundred and forty-eight in the presence of

(L.S.)

A. Robinson,
Secretary.

GAS

Order of the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland dated 5th January, 1948, under section 7 of the Gas Regulation Act, 1920, as amended by section 2 of the Electricity and Gas (Expenses) Act (Northern Ireland), 1923.

1948. No. 4 '

This Order fixes the rate of payment for gas for the year 1948 to the Ministry of Commerce at five pence for each million cubic feet of gas and being of temporary effect is not printed at length in this volume.